outstanding.
(3) Yields have been adjusted to reflect a tax-equivalent basis where

applicable.

Net interest income on a taxable equivalent basis for the three months ended March 31, 2016 grew 2.6% over the prior
year period as a result of higher loan volume.  Average interest-earning assets for the three months ended
March 31, 2016 increased $312.6 million to $3.23 billion from $2.92 billion in the prior year period.  The yield on
average loans and interest-earning assets in the first quarter of 2015 benefited from recaptured interest from problem
loan resolutions totaling $1.2 million.

Including noninterest-bearing deposits, the Company’s overall deposit interest cost was 13 basis points (0.13%) for the
three months ended March 31, 2016 compared to 15 basis points (0.15%) in the prior year period.  The average rate on
total interest-bearing liabilities for the three months ended March 31, 2016 increased 15 basis points (0.15%) over the
prior year period due to the subordinated notes issued in June 2015.

43 | Page

Edgar Filing: COBIZ FINANCIAL INC - Form 10-Q

88

Table of Contents

The following table presents noninterest income for the three months ended March 31, 2016 and 2015.

2016 vs 2015
NONINTEREST INCOME Three months ended March 31, Increase (decrease)
(in thousands) 2016 2015 Amount %
Service charges $ 1,485 $ 1,493 $ (8) (0.5) %
Investment advisory income 1,450 1,495 (45) (3.0) %
Insurance income 3,050 2,950 100 3.4 %
Other income 1,703 1,380 323 23.4 %
Total noninterest income $ 7,688 $ 7,318 $ 370 5.1 %

Service Charges.  Service charges primarily consist of fees earned from treasury management services.  Customers are
given the option to pay for these services in cash or by offsetting the fees for these services against an earnings credit
that is given for maintaining noninterest-bearing deposits.  Service charges are influenced by the earnings credit,
transaction volumes and the balance of deposits serviced by treasury management.

Investment Advisory Income.  Investment advisory income declined 3.0% during the three months ended
March 31, 2016 over the prior year period.  Fees earned are generally based on a percentage of assets under